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The E-911 board must comply with the Competitive Bid Law when determining which ambulance providers receive dispatch calls.  E-911 boards should work with municipalities and ambulance service providers to ensure the most efficient service to persons in their districts.





Dear Mr. Clark:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lawrence County E-911 Communications Board.








QUESTION





	Does the Lawrence County E-911 Commu�nications Board have the sole authority to deter�mine which for-profit ambulance services receive dispatch calls?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Lawrence County E-911 Communications Board currently serves the entire county and dispatches calls for ambulances to one pri�vate, for-profit ambulance service that also serves the entire county.  Recently, a second for-profit entity has been licensed and made applica�tion to the E-911 board requesting half of all calls for ambulances be dis�patched to that service.  The E-911 board now requests an opinion from this Office as to whether it has the sole authority to determine which for-profit ambulance services receive dispatch calls.





	Section 11-98-4 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	In addition to other authority and powers necessary to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communications system, the board of commissioners shall have the fol�lowing authority:





* * *





	To enter into contracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dispatch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless other�wise provided by local law.





Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(6) (Supp. 2002).





	This Office has previously stated that, where an E-911 district includes an entire county, the district makes the determination of how services are to be provided in the county.  Opinion of the Attorney Gen�eral to the Honorable Roy Sanderson, Mayor, City of Rainsville, dated June 19, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00210.  This opinion also stated that a municipality may contract with the E-911 district or, by resolution, request that services be provided by a particular provider within the municipality.  Id.  Exclusive contracts for services that fail to comply with the Competitive Bid Law, however, are considered unconstitutional exclusive grants of special privileges.  See Kennedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432, 434 (Ala. 1986).  This Office has held that emergency management communications district boards must comply with the Com�petitive Bid Law.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable A.J. Coleman, Attorney, dated February 20, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00171.  





	An E-911 district must comply with the Competitive Bid Law and make the decisions as to how the E-911 services are to be provided within a city or its police jurisdiction.  Sanderson at 1.  It is the opinion of this Office that the sole authority for determining which ambulance providers receive dispatch calls rests with the E-911 board.








CONCLUSION





	The sole authority for determining which ambulance providers receive dispatch calls rests with the E-911 board, and the board must comply with the Competitive Bid Law.  E-911 boards should work with municipalities and ambulance service providers to ensure the best, most efficient service to persons within their districts.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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